

COPY

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE )  
 OF CALIFORNIA, )  
 )  
 Respondent, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 JOHNNY DUANE MILES, )  
 )  
 Appellant. )

---

S086234

San Bernardino Case No.  
FSB09438

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

DEC 19 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  

---

Deputy

## APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal From The Judgment Of The Superior Court  
Of The State Of California, San Bernardino County

Honorable James A. Edwards, Judge

CLIFF GARDNER  
(State Bar No. 93782)  
CATHERINE A. WHITE  
(State Bar No. 193690)  
1448 San Pablo Avenue  
Berkeley, CA 94702  
Tel: (510) 524-1093  
Fax: (510) 527-5812  
Casetris@aol.com

Attorney for Appellant  
Johnny Duane Miles

# DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THE PROSECUTOR’S USE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES TO STRIKE TWO PROSPECTIVE AFRICAN-AMERICAN JURORS VIOLATED THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS ..... 1

A. Introduction ..... 1

B. The Prosecutor’s Stated Reasons For Discharging Prospective Juror SG Were A Pretext For Discrimination. .... 6

1. The prosecutor’s stated concern that SG was not upset about the O.J. Simpson verdict ..... 7

2. The prosecutor’s stated concern that if SG felt Mr. Miles did not commit the crime, he would not convict ..... 22

3. The prosecutor’s stated concern that SG liked his own opinion .. 25

C. The Prosecutor’s Stated Reasons For Discharging Prospective Juror KC Were A Pretext For Discrimination. .... 31

1. The prosecutor’s stated concern about KC’s view on DNA evidence ..... 32

2. The prosecutor’s stated concern about KC’s death penalty views . 39

3. The prosecutor’s stated concern that KC was skeptical of the result in the O.J. Simpson case ..... 47

D. If The Court Finds That Race Entered Into The Prosecutor’s Decision To Strike Either SG Or KC, Reversal Is Required ..... 50

II. BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXCUSED TWO PROSPECTIVE JURORS WHO WERE EQUIVOCAL ABOUT WHETHER THEY COULD IMPOSE DEATH, A NEW PENALTY PHASE IS REQUIRED ..... 54

III.	THE “SUBSTANTIAL IMPAIRMENT” STANDARD FOR EXCLUDING JURORS IN CAPITAL CASES IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL .....	59
IV.	BECAUSE DETECTIVE LORE MADE UP CRITICAL PARTS OF HIS AFFIDAVIT AND OMITTED KEY FACTS FROM OTHER PARTS, THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS WERE UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND REVERSAL IS REQUIRED .....	62
A.	The Trial Court’s Findings Were Not Supported By The Record .....	63
1.	The trial court’s finding that Lore was merely “negligent” in asserting that evidence was scientifically “linked to the suspect.” .....	64
2.	The trial court’s finding that Lore’s omission from the affidavit that Ms. Heynen tentatively identified another subject was not a “material” omission .....	70
3.	The trial court’s finding that Lore’s statement that Mr. Miles “matched” the “physical characteristics as described by the majority of the victims in these cases,” while omitting facts which proved the exact opposite, was “not misleading or false.” .....	73
B.	Absent Lore’s False Statement About Scientific Evidence Linking Mr. Miles To The Crimes, And Including The Evidence Lore Omitted From The Affidavit, The Affidavit Fell Short of Probable Cause .....	75
V.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY AND PREJUDICIALLY PERMITTED THE PROSECUTOR TO CROSS-EXAMINE MR. MILES’S TRIAL ATTORNEY ABOUT HIS STRATEGIES AND TACTICS .....	81
A.	The Admission Of Evidence About Mr. Canty’s Strategy and Tactics Was Error .....	84
1.	The evidence was not relevant .....	84
2.	The evidence was protected from disclosure by the attorney-client privilege .....	91

3.	The evidence was protected under the work-product rule . . . . .	93
B.	The Error Was Not Harmless As To The Competency Hearing . . . . .	94
VI.	IT VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT FOR THE PROSECUTOR TO ASK THE JURY TO SENTENCE MR. MILES TO DIE BASED, IN PART, ON PRIOR FELONY CONVICTIONS COMMITTED WHEN MR. MILES WAS A JUVENILE . . . . .	98
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MR MILES'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS BY ADMITTING EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY AS TO UNCHARGED CRIMES WHICH DEFENSE COUNSEL COULD NOT CONFRONT BECAUSE THE STATE HAD DESTROYED THE IMPEACHING EVIDENCE . . . . .	107
A.	Introduction . . . . .	107
B.	The Destroyed Evidence . . . . .	111
1.	The January 6, 1992 incident . . . . .	112
2.	The January 21, 1992 incident . . . . .	116
C.	Because The State Destroyed Evidence Which The Prosecutor Himself Conceded Was Exculpatory, And Which The Trial Court Found Supported A Claim Of "Factual Innocence" Precisely Because It Rebutted The State's Eyewitness Identifications, The Trial Court Erred In Admitting Evidence Of The Eyewitness Identifications . . . . .	120
D.	The Error Requires A New Penalty Phase . . . . .	129
VIII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE RELATING TO AN UNRELATED JUNE 1992 NON-CAPITAL CRIME . . . . .	134
IX.	THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED STATE LAW IN ADMITTING POWERFUL VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY . . . . .	141
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	149

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 51 .....	120
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304 .....	100
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79 .....	4
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479 .....	120
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104 .....	121, 124
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238 .....	121
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349 .....	121, 122, 123, 125
<i>Greene v. Georgia</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 145 .....	58
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> (2014) ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1986 .....	100, 101
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> (1947) 329 U.S. 495 .....	94
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 213 .....	77
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578 .....	131
<i>Lancaster v. Adams</i> (6th Cir.2003) 324 F.3d 423 .....	22
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 110 .....	121
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586 .....	121, 124
<i>McGautha v. California</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 183 .....	122
<i>Miller El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231 .....	4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 34, 38, 48

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455 .....	98
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 742 .....	116
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 690 .....	77
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 302 .....	124
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 765 .....	4, 20
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 227 .....	121
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472 .....	51, 53
<i>United States v. Collins</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 551 F.3d 914 .....	13
<i>United States v. Graham</i> (6th Cir. 2010) 622 F.2d 445 [Merrit, J., dissenting] .....	103
<i>United States v. Odeneal</i> (6th Cir. 2008) 517 F.3d 406 .....	13
<i>United States v. Torres-Ramos</i> (6th Cir. 2008) 536 F.3d 542 .....	13
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 1 .....	58
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280 .....	121

#### STATE CASES

<i>Andrews v. Commonwealth</i> (Va. 2010) 699 S.E.2d 237 .....	138
<i>Cantu v. State</i> (Texas 1997) 939 S.W.2d 627 .....	138
<i>Cianci v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 40 Cal. 3d 903 .....	147
<i>Gilbert v. State</i> (Okla. Crim. App. 1997) 951 P.2d 98 .....	139
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 634 .....	104, 140
<i>In re Jeanice D.</i> (1980) 28 Cal. 3d 210 .....	70, 71, 80, 142
<i>Lohman v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 81 Cal. App. 3d 90 .....	92
<i>People v. Allen</i> (2004) 115 Cal. App. 4th 542 .....	4

<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal. 4th 155 .....	77
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal. 3d 754 .....	134, 136
<i>People v. Bittaker</i> (1989) 48 Cal. 3d 1046 .....	104, 140
<i>People v. Boyde</i> (1988) 46 Cal. 3d 212 .....	106, 134, 148
<i>People v. Chism</i> (2014) 58 Cal. 4th 1266 .....	5, 53
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1964) 61 Cal. 2d 861 .....	97, 132
<i>People v. Drake</i> (1977) 19 Cal. 3d 749 .....	138
<i>People v. Evans</i> (2008) 44 Cal. 4th 590 .....	30, 146
<i>People v. Floyd</i> (1970) 1 Cal. 3d 694 .....	141, 143-45
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal. 4th 557 .....	102
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 584 .....	105
<i>People v. Love</i> (1960) 53 Cal. 2d 843 .....	141, 143, 144
<i>People v. Malone</i> (1988) 47 Cal. 3d 1 .....	102
<i>People v. McClellan</i> (1969) 71 Cal. 2d 793 .....	130
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal. 4th 896 .....	147
<i>People v. Nicolaus</i> (1991) 54 Cal. 3d 551 .....	105, 141
<i>People v. Polk</i> (1965) 63 Cal. 2d 443 .....	130
<i>People v. Powell</i> (1967) 67 Cal. 2d 32 .....	89, 96, 132
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal. 4th 324 .....	134, 136
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal. 4th 295 .....	98, 147
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal. 4th 313 .....	105

<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal. 4th 758 .....	85, 86
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal. 4th 1060 .....	125, 126, 127, 129
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal. 4th 240 .....	55
<i>People v. Trevino</i> (2001) 26 Cal. 4th 237 .....	138
